STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square. New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov

Daniel F. Caruso Internet: ct.gov/csc

Chairman

April 15,2008

Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esq.
Robinson & Cole LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597

RE: TS-VER-106-080320 — Cellco Partership d/b/a Verizon Wireless request for an order to
approve tower sharing at an approved telecommunications facility located at 77 Springbrook
Road, Old Saybrook, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Baldwin:

At a public meeting held April 10, 2008, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the shared
use of this existing tower site is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and
meets public safety concerns, and therefore, in compliance with General Statutes § 16-50aa, the Council
has ordered the shared use of this facility to avoid the unnecessary proliferation of tower structures. This
facility has also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below
State and federal standards applicable to the frequencies now used on this tower.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Any additional change to this facility
may require an explicit request to this agency pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50aa or notice pursuant to
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73, as applicable. Such request or notice shall
include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of
radio frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with
Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65. Any
deviation from this format may result in the Council implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to
General Statutes § 16-50u including, without limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such
failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less than one thousand dollars per day for each day of
construction or operation in material violation.

This decision applies only to this request for tower sharing and is not applicable to any other request or
construction. Please be advised that the validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this
letter.

The proposed shared use is to be implemented as specified in your letter dated March 20, 2008, including
the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within the tower compound.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very truly yours,
/

aniel . Caruso
Chairman

DEC/MP/cm

¢: The Honorable Michael A. Pace, First Selectman, Town of Old Saybrook
Christine Nelson, Town Planner, Town of Old Saybrook
Crossroad Communications

P\
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Affirmattive Action i Equal Opportunity Emplaxer
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March 20, 2008 <+

Via Hand Delivery

Mr. S. Derek Phelps
Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re:  Request of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless for an Order to
Approve the Shared Use of a Replacement Tower at 77 Springbrook
Road, Old Saybrook, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Phelps:

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §16-50aa, as amended, Cellco
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”) hereby requests an order from the
Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) to approve the proposed shared use by Cellco
of a radio broadcast tower which is owned by Crossroads Communications (“CCI”)
and located at 77 Springbrook Road in Old Saybrook, Connecticut. Cellco requests
that the Council find that the proposed shared use of this tower satisfies the criteria
stated in Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa and issue an order approving the
proposed shared use. In accordance with R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is
being sent to Old Saybrook First Selectman, Michael Pace.

Background

On August 9, 1994, the Council approved Petition No. 327, a proposal by
Cellco to establish a telecommunications facility at 2 Ferry Place in Old Saybrook.
This proposal involved the installation of antennas on an abandoned chimney stack.
As the Council is aware, Cellco is currently upgrading many of its existing
telecommunications facilities throughout Connecticut. Structurally, the existing
chimney stack at 2 Ferry Place cannot support Cellco’s proposed upgrades and facility
modifications.

HARTI1-1442294-2
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In the Spring of 2005, Crossroads Communications of Old Saybrook, LLC
(“Crossroads”) received approval from the Town of Old Saybrook to construct a 175-
foot monopole tower. This new tower would replace one of its existing WLIS
auxiliary radio towers located at 77 Springbrook Road in Old Saybrook. Cellco
intends to remove its antennas and related equipment from the facility at 2 Ferry Place
and establish a new wireless telecommunications facility on the Crossroads tower.
The Crossroads tower will be owned and managed by National Tower, LLC
(“National”) and is planned for construction in 2008.

Cellco is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) to
provide cellular and PCS wireless telephone services in the State of Connecticut,
which includes the area to be served by Cellco’s proposed Old Saybrook installation.
Cellco and Crossroads/National have agreed to the proposed shared use of the
replacement radio tower pursuant to mutually acceptable terms and conditions, and
the owner has authorized Cellco to apply for all necessary local, state and federal
permits, approvals, and authorizations which may be required for the proposed shared
use of this facility.

Cellco proposes to install a total of twelve (12) panel-type antennas at the 173-
foot level on the 175-foot tower. Cellco will also install a 12” x 20’ equipment shelter
and stand alone back-up generator within a fenced compound at the base of the tower.
See Project Plans located behind Tab 1.

C.G.S. § 16-50aa(c)(1) provides that, upon written request for approval of a
proposed shared use, “if the council finds that the proposed shared use of the facility
is technically, legally, environmentally and economically feasible and meets public
safety concerns, the council shall issue an order approving such shared use.” The
shared use of the tower satisfies these criteria as follows:

A. Technical Feasibility. The replacement tower will be structurally
capable of supporting the proposed Cellco antennas. The proposed shared use of this
tower therefore is technically feasible.

B. Legal Feasibility. Under C.G.S. § 16-50aa, the Council has been
authorized to issue orders approving the proposed shared use of a tower facility such
as the Crossroads facility in Old Saybrook. This authority complements the Council’s
prior-existing authority under C.G.S. § 16-50p to issue orders approving the
construction of new towers that are subject to the Council’s jurisdiction. In addition,
§ 16-50x(a) directs the Council to “give such consideration to other state laws and
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municipal regulations as it shall deem appropriate” in ruling on requests for the
shared use of existing towers facilities. Under the statutory authority vested in the
Council, an order by the Council approving the requested shared use would permit
Verizon to obtain a building permit for its proposed installations.

C. Environmental Feasibility. The proposed shared use would have a
minimal environmental effect, for the following reasons:

1. The proposed installations of Cellco antennas would have an
insignificant incremental visual impact, and would not cause
any significant change or alteration in the physical or
environmental characteristics of the existing site. In particular,
the proposed installation of Cellco antennas would not increase
the height of the Crossroads tower, and would not extend the
boundaries of the tower site outside the limits of the existing

property.

2. The proposed installations would not increase the noise levels
at the existing facility by six decibels or more.

3. Operation of Cellco antennas at this site would not exceed the
total radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic radiation power
density level adopted by the Federal Communications
Commission. The “worst-case” exposure calculated for
operation of Cellco’s facility (i.e., calculated at the base of the
tower), would be 5.75% of the standard). See Power Density
Calculation Table behind Tab 2.

4. The proposed installations, would not require any water or
sanitary facilities, or generate air emissions or discharges to
water or sanitary facilities, or generate air emissions or
discharges to water bodies. After construction is complete the
proposed installations would not generate any traffic other than
periodic maintenance visits.

The proposed use of the approved Crossroads tower would, therefore, have a
minimal environmental effect, and is environmentally feasible.
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E. Economic Feasibility. As previously mentioned, Crossroads/National
and Cellco have entered into an agreement to share the use of the Crossroads tower on
terms agreeable to the parties. The proposed tower sharing is therefore economically
feasible.

F. Public Safety Concerns. As stated above, the tower will be
structurally capable of supporting the Cellco antennas. Cellco is not aware of any
public safety concerns relative to the proposed sharing of the existing tower. In fact,
the provision of new or improved wireless telecommunications service through shared
use of the existing tower is expected to enhance the safety and welfare of area
residents.

Conclusion

For the reasons discussed above, the proposed shared use of the Crossroads
tower in Old Saybrook, Connecticut satisfies the criteria stated in C.G.S. § 16-50aa
and advances the General Assembly’s and the Siting Council’s goal of preventing the
proliferation of towers in Connecticut. The Applicant therefore requests that the
Siting Council issue an order approving the proposed shared use.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Very truly yours,
é;./\/\/ —
Kenneth C. Baldwin
Enclosures
Copy to:

Michael Pace, Old Saybrook First Selectman
Christopher B. Fisher, Esq.

Sandy M. Carter

Michelle Kababik



L -1 SSevBlL $3000 Nouvoor - SEVI0 Lo AOOUENS TI0 o iooe 0a|  memELs NOUdWOSIA [Ad]  3iva  ['ON
on izgng| £94P9CLO0Z TON LO3MO¥d JOOMBAYS 010 aww s |  80/:2/tg | "Dl TIONNOD ONILIS ANYNIWITINd [Swo| 8o/itz/1a | v
ssoIMTOZIIBA € P 5 2 au] ‘pUpPo0D-Auegmag ONNOD ONILIS TYNI4 [SWO| 80/6Z/10 | 0
\./ me—l_w J11IL ;A8 Q3N0IS3a >--.—° MO i
NMOHS SV g
diusiauped ooj89 s n n “M...
1=S 133HS NO
QILVIS ONIMVSQ 3ONFNA4TY 31vOS OL ION
A9 Q3QUAO¥d SILYNIGHO0D
M .G0G—,1Z-2L SANLONOT .
N g6v—81—.1% 30NULYT TIVNITH00) 10 "MO0¥8AVS a0 AL 008 TIH SV €66 1Y _u.mm_ me 9,%_ um_ _Hﬁ mwmw
) _ .
6129608 (058) dVN NOILVYOO1 NO LiT1 ¥v3d ‘QVON AONNO NO LiT1 NMNL ‘OVOY ONMAVA
NO L{T1 NAL "(Z8~10) vOY WYOQVH ISV NO LHOW N¥ni
n__xmmuupzn_ oo P —— HLNOS LL-10 NO LHOW V38 ISV Z-10 NO INNINGD
LYV AONYS N *J90148 SYIANNOS NO 3NNUNOD IS 3IVIS NO IHOWM ¥v3a
. “HOM NVOIIWY NO L1431 ¥v38 'MON TVHINIO NO LHOW
90190 10 ‘HO4LYVH 1SVI -
S oL 15V NYML “39VNOS WR3NTHLY QVHOL LS NV NO HLNON Qv3H
SSITINM NOZIMIA ©'TP {15 U903V WO93) SNOTDIa
JIHSYINLYVA 0JTI3D INVOTIddY
‘NOLLYOHUYTD SIHL 40 NOIWWYLINGD LNOHUM QISSIIO0Ud
38 TIVHS NOJYIH 03SOdO¥d YHOM ON VINILN) VILAV3
JT) ‘YIMOL VNOILWN *GINRO JINOL TIEVONddY TV ONY 3000 SNITUNE LNDUIINNGD JHL
HUM ATdA0D ONY ALIOVAVD TVINLONYLS INJIDI4INS 3AVH
NOLOTSNGD SINIWIDUONFY GNV SINFNZACHAN! QIMNOIH ANV ONY
| 04 QIS 39 oL ) YIMOL JHL AG GILYOLJNS SIONVNILUNAAY ONV SYNNIINV
10N "AINO TIINNOD INILIS ¥04 SONIMVIQ JT1 “Y00¥EAYS 010 40 Q3S0d0¥d NV ONILSIX3 TIV ONV 43MOL INILSIX3
SNOIVOINNNNOD SAVOYSSO¥0  “TINRO AL¥3Id0dd JHL IVHL ¥I3NION3 JHL AD N3AD SI NOUVOLYID
TN it v ANV MIINIONT TVHNLONYLS TWNOISSA0Nd LNOLLIINNOD
. @ISNION ¥ A8 (INYO0LH3d 38 SISKTVNY TVANLONYLS
SL¥90 13 HOO¥BAYS 10 v IVHL ININ3NIN03Y 3HL NO QALVOIQIYd 03S0d0¥d
NOUVATI3 T104ONGH | T-S QV0Y JOONSONNS LL TSIV IS SI SNV1d 3S3HL NO GAINISIHdIH NOLLONMISNOD MIN
NVId 3US TVUNVd | 1S IO WanDNIS
s T L 0¥220-19 “FIRON 305 .
- ] A 435N
NOUJWIS3A ['ON L33HS 00NEAYS 010 IR IS 3 < 3HL 4O XSI¥ 310S IHL L SI ININNOOA SIHL 40 3sn3y
"NVIMId SNOILIONOD ¥IHIO NIHM ¥0 LS MIHLONY ¥0d
X30NI 133KHS ASYWANS  123r0dd |\ £ %, 035N 30 OL LON SI NV SNOLIONOD IS SU GNV 3LS

G/¥90 10 MOOHgGAVS A10
AvOd MOOHAONIHdS ££

NO0OHAAVS d10
ssajauMUOCLZIIBA e Q'

diysiauned o9||99

OI03dS ¥ 1031438 OL G3d0T3AIQ SYM ININNJOQ SIHL
‘JION




. SL¥90 12 I00NEAVS Q10 9860005 X4 9822°9LL'802 NOILAINISIA | A8 31va “ON

h- m ‘ON 133HS hmwmmwmo%%owhﬂ_wwoﬁw”_m soxv.ovwnw_omﬂﬂwzw_._ﬂm “ IAYN 3US M.Mu\h Hmu_vuﬂao = o,ﬁvuuﬂmm«wﬂpmm TONNOD INILS ANYNINIINA [SWO| s0/1Z/10 | v

ssoaMTIOZIIGA €' P e ‘3] ‘PUMPO0S-AIBaMAQ ONNOD ONILIS TWNIA [swo| 80/sz/10 [ 0
i NVId 3LIS VILEYd | _Eousl gyraamaq &
diyslauped oojja) NMOHS m«E F

ONNOYYNINL
QNV 3AMQ SS300V
30M 2L Q3A0¥ddY

3L¥O ONIMS 318n0Q
30M 6 G3A0YddY

GNNOJWOD Q3ION34
0£X,0¢ d3A0HddY

HIMOL
IN3NIOVID3Y SITM
1OV G4l Q3A0dddY

390148 301

N9IS30 3US 40
NOUIWINOO NOdN GILINEA
38 OL NOLYDO1 308N0S
0L SUNONOD 0913l ONY
¥3MOd 9/N JIHSHINLMVY
007130 4350d0¥d

SS300V YOLVYIN3D
404 3UVD ONIONS
30 2L JIHSHMININYY
00TI3D J3S0d0Nd

av1S 3LIONGD

“SNVId 3S3HL NI 0350d0Nd

NOLVTWISNI 3HL ‘HUM NOLLONMNOD NI ¥O O1 ¥Olid SNIHIO A8
QALONMISNOD 38 TUM ONV °‘0IyVd3¥d 3y3M SNVId 3S3HL LVHL 3N
3HL IV G3LONAISNOD I3A ION 3V ,03A0NdLdV. @3138v1 SNIL TV

0¢
®

0l .0

0—-0l=1 :IJVIS

NV1d 3LIS

/
/x
/H

I

YIANIHS ININGINDI
02xZ1 M
JIHSHINLYVY H-
007130 J3S0d0dd

—

— 1|7

1 Ji
.u“hn.l_ﬁ

=

VS INGNJINDI JIHSANINLEV 00T13D
3AISLNO_QALNO¥—-3Y 38 OL SUNGNOD
R ININGINDI ALY TIV "Q3AON3Y
38 OL 3)vdS ININJINDI JIHSAININVY
0JT3D (3S040Hd NI SUNAONOD

# INBWJIND3 3ALOVNI ¥0 Q3SNNN TV °¢

H3sn

3HL 40 XS JI0S 3HL 1V SI ININNOOQ
SIHL 40 3SN3Y¥ °‘NVIM3d SNOWAONOD
YIHIO NIHM ¥O 3US U3HIONY ¥Od

OL Q3d0T3AIA SVM ININNDOQ SHL T
‘NOIS30 40 NOILTIdNOD NOJN QIZITVNLY
38 TUM SHLAMZY WNNIINV ONV ‘S3dAL
WNNIINY “ONLNON ALNUN ‘SNOLYIOT

ININGINDT TWNLY "DUWINEHOS SI ONIMWNG  °L

SIOR

VW ‘390INEXN 40 "ONI ‘ONINI3NION3
B AANS SMINONV AB 3NOQ ONV
‘T0/0£/80 Q3AVA S A3¥ ‘L0/€Z/0L Q3lva

‘9Z¥—100Z Y3IGNNN 8Or ‘.NVId 3US, qIUL
ONIMVIA ¥ NOYd NIIVL NOLLYWYOJNI
ONISN @3d0T3A3Q SYM ONIMVYQ SIHL

‘310N 3ON3M343Y

Jdim Q3eyvg 40
SONYYLS € HLM
3JON34 MNIT NIVHD
AL .9 J3A0YddY

% \
1SOd 30qtuE 301 OL




Z2-S Secval :3000 Nowvoor  SLYS0 L0 Moodakws dto oo 100 ORI NOUINIS3I] | A8 v ON
on 13ans| LSLYITLOOZ TON 13r0Nd NOOUBAYS T mny aus [ 80/12/10_ i TIONNOD ONILIS AMVNINMEYd |SWO| 80/12/10 | v
s TBZIIAA & 0 NOLLYATS s 2 ‘oul ‘puBipoon-Ausamaq TIONNOD ONILIS TWNIA |SWO| 80/52/10 | o
. \./ A ‘A8 G3N9ISIA h_ LIscMa mum
diysiaupey ogjen N_m\so._. NMOHS m<ﬁm O— n e
‘SNVId 3IS3HL NI 03S0d0Nd
NOLYTIVISNI 3HL "HLIM NOLLONPNOD NI MO ‘OL ¥OIMd SM¥3HIO A8
G3LONULSNOD 38 TIM OGNV ‘G3¥Vd3dd 3¥3M SNVId IASIHL AVHL 3N
3HL 1V Q3LONHISNOD 13A ION 3§V ,03A0¥ddY. 03138v1 SWIL TW
"ALRYIOD

.09 0% 0

L 008, | TWOS
NOILVAZ3

VN ‘390R48XN 3O "ONI ONIYIINIONI »
A3NMNS SMINONY A9 3NOG ONV ‘20/0£/80
G31v0 S A3Y ‘L0/€2/0L Q3IVO ‘9Z¥—-100Z

HIBANN §Or ', SUVIIQ 3uS. QIHL

ONIMVYA vV WOMJ NIXVL NOLLYWNOINI

INISN G3d0T3IAIQ SVM ONIMVHA SIHL
‘UON FONIFU3J3Y

.% = SVNGINY “JHSTINDNY

3JON3J XN NIVHO
HOIR 9 Q3A0MddY

YOIVHINID
JHSYINLIVY
00M3ID a3ISOdo¥d

H3MOL
LN3WIOVId3Y SIm
TOV SLL Q3A0YddY

TOV F,0-£L1 = ‘AJ3

00T (534084 30 15

1OV FO0-8LL = AF3

\

6!1 -

3IMOL G3A0¥ddY 30 dOL

YALTIHS

ANINGIND3 ,02X,2t
JIHSYINLYYY
03T13) Q3SOJONd

¥OJ NMOHS NOUVIYOSNI TV LON ¥

"3VdS

ANINJIND3 dIHSY3NINYY 00T13D 3QISLNO

GIUN0Y—-3A 38 0L SUNANOD # ININJINO3

3AILY TV "(3AON3Y 38 OL 30VdS INININD3

dIHSYINLIVY 0OTI3D Q3S0dONd NI SUNANOD
% ININJINDI IALOVNI ¥O G3SNNN TV °S

‘y3IsN
3HL 40 S TS JHL LV SI ININNOOd

SIHL 40 3SN3Y 'NVAN3d SNOLWIGNOD

YIHIO NIHM dO AUS HIHIONY ¥0J

0L G3d0T3AIQ SYM ININNDOQ SIHL 2

'NOISI0 JO NOUWITIMOD NOdN Q3ZIvnid

38 TIM SHINNIZY YNNIINV ONV ‘S3dAL
VNNIINY "ONLNOY ALNUN ‘SNOUYI0T

ININGIND3 TYNIY “DUVNEHOS SI ONIMVNG L

(Z1—dAL) SYNNIINY
dIHSYININVY 0DTHD

i?%\

TIOR




| obed

SsofenN LML IS

.
%,

"Pasn SanjeA WNWIXew ‘0LeUs9S 9Sed 1SIoM aInjosqy

Jamod pajeipey sAlloel] = du3
Jsjyawued asenbs 1ad spemipiwd = gy WA
zusyebaiy = ZHIN

€661-1'960 FTAI/ISNV U0 AjleJauab pue 986 ‘98 Moday JHON U0 peseq | Hed ¥40 /i ‘9664 ‘1 1snBny uo D54 auj Aq pajdope seulepino,

Jansodx 7 J[ISSTULIdJ WINWIXEJA] JO 938U [BIO [

%S.L'S
%c0°C b ¢0c0'0 €Ll 0891 08¢ 9 0061 UOZLIBA
%EL'E £€6.5°0 91200 €L 0081 002 6 698 UOZLIDA
(%) | (@vuo/muw) [ (z wo/mw) | (399)) (spes) | (snea) (zZHIW)
aunsodxy | Aysueq : .
AdIA * b jP81e] ‘sueay, ‘Sue.ay, Aduanbaag
J[qessRg | Jomog . |dga eeL] : . JojesedQ
—-o uonorIq umuxepy | peremore) 0] ooﬁ«umﬁ. nahd AES .Hmm— Jo Jaqumy]| Superadp

Rusua( Jamod |eisusn)

IBJUBD PRI Y €/ WSIPH JaMoT,

‘07-0 1583 Yooughes pio

oure N A




o = FILE

of
WILLIAM A. CHILDRESS
MZZ‘WM%J g/,%w

210 MAIN STREET
OLD SAYBROOK, CONNECTICUT 06475

WILLIAM A. CHILDRESS TEL (860) 388-4464
CHRISTINA P. BURNHAM FAX (860) 395-0412
H. BENJAMIN HODGE

September 22, 2008

Ms. Christina Costa, Zoning Enforcement Officer
Town of Old Saybrook

302 Main Street

Old Saybrook, CT 06475

Re: Crossroads Communications - CZC #92-126

Dear Chris:

| have reviewed the file and spoken to my client on the referenced matter. The application for
special exception was approved in September of 2002 and again in May of 2005 after the original
approval lapsed. In both applications, and in the public hearings on each, the tower was represented as
"auxiliary" or "back-up" to the WLIS radio tower on Route 9; and in both hearings the prospect and
desirability of attracting telecommunication co-locators was discussed. Although | don't find it in the
minutes, both my client and | recall that one or more members of the Commission encouraged co-location

and commented that the Town should refer co-locators to my client to help preclude additional towers elsewhere
in Town.

The tower was constructed as approved. Although there is some co-locator equipment attached to
the tower, it is not yet operational as electricity has not yet been brought to the site. My client advises that
the Siting Council approved the co-locators at this site.

The plans (see "Proposed Monopole Tower Elevation”) show a "24" radius STL transmitting disk"
at the 100" level. STL stands for Studio Transmitter Link and is the apparatus which would be used in the
exercise of this tower's auxiliary radio function. My client advises that the STL disk will be installed on the
tower after electric power is in place, estimated to be in the next few weeks.

I hope this clarifies this situation. Please call if you have further questions.
Very truly yours,
William A. Childress
WAC:sca

cc: Donald DeCesare



To: 01d Saybrook Zoning Commission

From: Crossroads Communications of 0Old Saybrook, LLC

Re: Special Exception Application - Map 58, Lots 17-1 & 17-2
Date: March 18, 2005- ’

STATEMENT OF USE

USE: The applicant will use the portion of the property affected by
this application for the installation of a new monopole to replace the
existing WLIS auxiliary radio tower. The monopole will be 175 feet
tall, with dish antennae. The tower site(30' x 30') will be fenced
and screened with evergreens. Access to the site is provided as shown
on the plan. Use of the site for this use is authorized by variance
No. 04/05-40 granted by the 0ld Saybrook zoning Board of Appeals on
March 9, 2005.

WATER SUPPLY: N/A - Structure will not be used for habitation and no
water supply 1s necessary. '

SEWAGE DISPOSAL: N/A - Structure will not be used for habitation and
no septic system is necessary.

SOLID WASTE: To the extent any waste or debris is generated during
the use of the structure, the owner will be responsible for removal of
the same from the site.” No dumpster or other receptacle is proposed.

DRAINAGE: Existing and proposed driveway and parking areas will Dbe
pervious, and no additional drainage measures are proposed.

UTILITIES: Underground power to the tower facility will be provided
from the existing building on the site; a pad-mounted transformer will
be provided within the tower site.

VISITS: There will be no one occupying the tower site and no visits
from the public. Visits from technicians will be approximately one
per month. If additional carriers should co-locate on the tower in
the future, one visit per carrier per month might be reasonably
anticipated.

PARKING: No parking reguirements are set forth in the regulations.
The existing gravel driveway on the site provides areas for parking.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES: No toxic or hazardous substances will be used,
stored or processed in connection with the proposed use or occupancy.

CROSSROADS COMMUNICATIONS OF
OLD SAYBROOK, LLC

AL

William A. Childress
Its Attorney




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
Internet: ct.gov/csc

Daniel F. Caruso
Chairman

October 3, 2008

William A. Childress, Esq.

Law Office of William A. Childress
210 Main Street

0ld Saybrook, CT 06475

RE: TS-VER-106-080320 — Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless requést for an order
to approve tower sharing at an approved telecommunication facility located at 77
Springbrook Road, Old Saybrook, Connecticut. Replacement Tower.

Dear Attorney Childress:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) is in receipt of recent correspondence from Christina
M. Costa, Zoning Enforcement Officer for the Town of Old Saybrook (dated September 24,
2008) in reference to the above-referenced tower share authorization. Ms. Costa’s
correspondence contained a letter from you addressed to her (dated September 22, 200 ) in
reference to the same.

As you are likely aware, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) is an executive branch agency
of Connecticut State Government charged with the review and permitting of wireless (i.e. cellular
and PCS) telecommunications facilities in Connecticut. On March 20, 2008, the Council received
a Tower Sharing Application from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (Cellco) to co-
locate a replacement tower at 77 Springbrook Road, Old Saybrook.

In the Tower Sharing Application, Cellco stated the following:

On August 9, 1994, the Council approved Petition No. 327, a proposal by Cellco
to establish a telecommunications facility at 2 Ferry Place in Old Saybrook. This
proposal involved the installation of antennas on an abandoned chimney stack.
As the Council is aware, Cellco is currently upgrading many of its existing
telecommunications facilities throughout Connecticut. Structurally, the existing
chimney stack at 2 Ferry Place cannot support Cellco’s proposed upgrades and
facility modifications.

In the Spring of 2005, Crossroads Communications of Old Saybrook, LLC
(Crossroads) received approval from the Town of Old Saybrook to construct a
175-foot monopole tower. This new tower would replace one of its existing
WLIS auxiliary radio towers located at 77 Springbrook Road in 01d Saybrook.
Cellco intends to remove its antennas and related equipment from the facility at 2
Ferry Place and establish a new wireless telecommunications facility on the
Crossroads tower. The Crossroads tower will be owned and managed by
National Tower, LLC (National) and is planned for construction in 2008.
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Cellco is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) to provide
cellular and PCS wireless telephone services in the State of Connecticut, which
includes the area to be served by Cellco’s proposed Old Saybrook installation.

Cellco proposes to install a total of twelve (12) panel-type antennas at the 173-
foot level on the 175-foot tower. Cellco will also install a 12’ by 20° equipment
shelter and stand alone back-up generator within a fenced compound at the base
of the tower...

Based on these representations the Council understood that the replacement tower described
above would operate primarily as a (backup/auxiliary) radio tower and thus did not fall within the
meaning of “telecommunications towers” under Connecticut General Statutes (CGS) §16-
50i(a)(6). Under that scenario, approval of the tower would instead fall within municipal
jurisdiction and therefore would not require Council approval. Notwithstanding this, cellular and
PCS carriers are of course eligible to apply for tower sharing with the Council pursuant to CGS
§16-50aa even if the tower itself is a radio tower. Accordingly, Cellco’s Tower Sharing
Application was approved by the Council on April 10, 2008, which served to grant Cellco
permission to co-locate on the replacement radio tower.

It is our understanding that the replacement tower has been constructed and Cellco has installed
equipment on the tower. Your letter seems to confirm this. Furthermore, we are advised that the
studio transmitter link disk (associated with the radio service for which your approval was
obtained from the town) is not yet installed on the tower, pending the installation of electrical
service.

Simply put, if Cellco is operating its (cellular or PCS) equipment on this tower in the absence of
any radio equipment, this tower is effectively functioning as a “telecommunications tower”
consistent with CGS §16-50i(a)(6), without proper Council approval. Such a situation is
potentially problematic for all concerned, including the citizens of this state. Moreover, the
absence of the WLIS auxiliary radio equipment on the tower (as approved by the municipality for
the purposes therein contained) potentially renders the basis of the tower sharing application that
came before this agency as improper. This means that what exists today is a tower that requires
Council approval, most likely through an application for a Certificate of Environmental
Compatibility and Public Need.

There appear to be only two remedies to this situation described herein. The tower owner needs
to either promptly install the WLIS radio equipment to allow the tower to function as a back-up
radio tower as permitted by the Town of Old Saybrook, or file an application with the Council for
a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to certify this tower as a
telecommunications facility.

Attorney Childress, the Council urges your client to implement one of these remedies and to
demonstrate such with this agency within six months from the date of this letter. Failure to do so
will regrettably require further actions by the Council which may include, but are not limited to,
referral to the state Attorney General for enforcement action pursuant to applicable statutory
authority.

As always, the Council remains available to you to assist in achieving a mutually agreeable
resolution to this unfortunate situation in the manner described above. Thank you for your
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anticipated prompt attention to this matter. Please feel free to contact me or Assistant Attorney
General Robert L. Marconi (at 860 827-2682) if you have any questions.

Derek helps
Executive Director

SDP/MP
G:\EM\BAM-VERIZONYOLDSAYBR\LtrReReplacementTower.doc

c: Honorable Michael A. Pace, First Selectman, Town of Old Saybrook
Christine Nelson, Town Planner, Town of Old Saybrook
Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esq., Robinson & Cole LLP



TOWN OF OLD SAYBROOK

Land Use Department
302 Main Street o Old Saybrook, Connecticut 06475-1741
Telephone (860) 395-3131 « FAX (860) 395-1216

September 24, 2008 ORIGIN AL

Mr. S. Derek Phelps
Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: Crossroads Communications, LLC. (WLIS Radio)
CZC#05-056/Special Exception Permit for construction of 175’ monopole tower
77 Springbrook Road, Old Saybrook, Map 58, Lots 17-1 & 17-2, B-2 Zone

Dear Mr. Phelps,

Enclosed please find cotrespondence from Attorney William Childress regarding questions that I
posed to him in a telephone conversation several weeks ago and a copy of the applicant’s 2005
statement of use that was included with the permit application. I hope this letter will assist in
clarifying permitting issues that we discussed.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

(il D

Christina M. Costa
Zoning Enforcement Officer

Copy to: File
Robert Friedmann, Chairman, Zoning Commission
Attorney William Childress
Adrianne Hutt, Resident of 6 Drummers Trail
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November 12, 2008

State of Connecticut CONNECTIC
Connecticut Siting Council SITING &0
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: TS-VER-106-080320 — Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon
National Tower Site CT-5036/01d Saybrook

Dear Mr. Phelps,

We are in receipt of a letter sent to Verizon from the Connecticut Siting Council raising
concerns regarding the status of radio equipment on the new monopole on WLIS Radio
Station’s property.

We would like you to know that we have asked Crossroads Communication-WLIS radio
of the precise status of their intended radio equipment installation and to the extent not
already installed, that it be installed as quickly as possible. We have asked that they
apprise us of the status of the matter as soon as possible and to the extent not installed
already, to provide a near term time frame in which the equipment shall be installed.

We will inform you of the results of our inquiry and assure that the matter is remedied
promptly and to the extent necessary.

Sincerely,
(ﬁ/& _%\MT\)

Beth Henson
Asset Manager

Ce: Honorable Michael A. Pace, First Selectman, Town of Old Saybrook
Christine Nelson, Town Planner, Town of Old Saybrook
Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esq., Robinson & Cole LLP

1801 Clint Moore Road - Suite 110 « Boca Raton, FL 33487-2752
Phone 561.995.0320 . Fax 561.995.0321 « wwuw.gtpsites.com




